





## EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RE:

AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBERS NINETY-FOUR AND SEVENTY-EIGHT, PURSUANT TO THE REORGANIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH AND RESCISSION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBERS TWENTY-THREE (AS AMENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBERS THIRTY-ONE AND FORTY-FIVE) AND TWENTY-SIX (AS AMENDED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER TWENTY-EIGHT)

OF GOVERNOR PIERRE S. DU PONT, IV.

WHEREAS, on January 29, 1981, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Ninety-Four, continuing the Program Advisory Committee for Multi-Purpose Criminal Justice Facility; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 1979, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Seventy-Eight, continuing and modifying the Criminal Law Uniform Enforcement System ("CLUES") Board of Managers as the Delaware Justice Information System Board of Managers ("DELJIS"); and

WHEREAS, on October 9, 1981, the General Assembly enacted legislation reorganizing the Executive Branch, in part by merging the Office of Management, Budget and Planning into the Delaware Development Office and transferring certain of its duties and responsibilities to other departments within the Executive Branch; and

WHEREAS, certain amendments to the above Executive Orders are necessary to clarify the effect of the reorganization legislation on the membership of committees or boards established by said Executive Orders; and

WHEREAS, on August 12, 1977, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Twenty-Six (as amended by Executive Order Number Twenty-Eight, dated September 6, 1977) creating, pursuant to Section 107 of the Comprehensive Employment Training Act of 1973, the Delaware State Manpower Services Council; and

WHEREAS, amendments to the Comprehensive Employment
Training Act of 1973 were passed by the United States Congress in
1978 requiring establishment of a new council which replaces the
Delaware State Manpower Services Council and which has been duly
appointed by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, on July 19, 1977, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Twenty-Three (as amended and continued by Executive Order Numbers Thirty-One and Forty-Five, dated September 26, 1977 and January 18, 1978, respectively), establishing the Intergovernmental Task Force on Overlapping Services, charged with reviewing and studying the delivery of services by each and every level of government in Delaware; and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Task Force on Overlapping Services has completed its study and review functions and has submitted its final report thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PIERRE S. du PONT, IV, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware, do hereby order and declare as follows:

- 1. Amendment to Executive Order Numbers Seventy-Eight and Ninety-Four.
  - a. Executive Order Number Seventy-Eight is amended by striking entirely the reference to the "Office of Management, Budget and Planning" in paragraph 4.(b)(5) thereof; and

- b. Executive Order Number Ninety-Four is amended by striking entirely the words "Director, Office of Management, Budget and Planning" in paragraph 2.(q) thereof, and renumbering the remaining paragraphs accordingly; and
- c. The balance of Executive Order Numbers

  Seventy-Eight and Ninety-Four are hereby republished in their entirety and shall continue in full force and effect until rescinded.
- 2. Rescission of Executive Order Numbers Twenty-Three and Twenty-Six.
  - a. Executive Order Number Twenty-Three of
    Governor Pierre S. du Pont, dated July 19, 1977,
    as amended by Executive Order Numbers Thirty-One
    and Forty-Five, dated September 26, 1977 and January
    18, 1978 respectively, is hereby rescinded in its
    entirety; and
  - b. Executive Order Number Twenty-Six of
    Governor Pierre S. du Pont, dated August 12, 1977,
    as amended by Executive Order Number Twenty-Eight,
    dated September 6, 1977, is hereby rescinded in its
    entirety.

CHIESTAS ROOM STANKED ON THE STANKED

APPROVED this  $12^{+1}$  day of

1982.

,

Governoi

ATTEST:

Secretary of State